No. 22-1096

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

STATE OF DELAWARE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP PLC, CHEVRON CORP., CHEVRON USA INC., CONOCOPHILLIPS, CONOCOPHILLIPS CO., PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66 CO., EXXON MOBIL CORP., EXXONMOBIL OIL CORP., XTO ENERGY INC., HESS CORP., MARATHON OIL CORP., MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP., MARATHON PETROLEUM CO. LP, SPEEDWAY LLLC, MURPHY OIL CORP., MURPHY USA INC., ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL OIL COMPANY, CITGO PETROLEUM CORP., TOTAL SA, TOTALENERGIES MARKETING USA INC., OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORP., DEVON ENERGY CORP., APACHE CORP., CNX RESOURCES CORP., CONSOL ENERGY INC., OVINTIV INC., AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware, No. 20-cv-1429 (The Honorable Leonard P. Stark)

BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Kenneth T. Kristl (Pa. Bar 207825)
Environmental & Natural Resources
Law Clinic
Widener University Delaware Law School
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, DE 19803
(302) 477-2053
ktkristl@widener.edu

Karen C. Sokol Loyola University College of Law 7214 St. Charles Avenue, Box 901 New Orleans, LA 70118 (504) 881-4353 kcsokol@lyno.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag	ge
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	.1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	. 1
ARGUMENT	.3
I. DEFENDANTS' SWEEPING REMOVAL THEORIES ARE BASED ON A SUBSTITUTION OF DELAWARE'S WELL-PLEADED STATE LAW CLAIMS THAT UPSETS THE BALANCE OF FEDERAL AND STATE JUDICIAL POWERS EMBODIED IN FEDERAL REMOVAL DOCTRINE	.3
A. Delaware's Claim Is That Defendants Engaged in Deceptive Acts and Practices in Marketing Fossil Fuels in Violation of Long-Standing State Tort and Statutory Laws	3
B. Defendants Cannot Justify Removal Based on a Misrepresentation of Delaware's Claims That Erases the Alleged Violation of Deceptive Marketing.	9
II. DEFENDANTS' PRIMARY REMOVAL ARGUMENT IS BASED ON THE FLAWED LOGIC THAT A NON-EXISTENT FEDERAL COMMON LAW CLAIM GOVERNS	6
A. Defendants' "Federal Common Law" Removal Arguments Cannot Be Reconciled with <i>American Electric Power v. Connecticut</i>	7
B. Defendants' "Federal Common Law" Removal Arguments Are in Tension with State Courts' Role in the U.S. Federal Constitutional Structure Recognize in the Supreme Court's Caselaw on Federal Common Law	
CONCLUSION2	2
APPENDIX A22	3
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE2	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good, 555 U.S. 70 (2008)
Am. Electric Power v. Connecticut, 564 U.S. 410 (2011)
Baltimore v. BP, No. 19-1644, 2022 WL 1039685 (4th Cir. Apr. 7, 2022)13, 17
Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC, 544 U.S. 431(2005)
Beavers-Gabriel v. Medtronic, Inc., No. CIV. 13-00686 JMS, 2015 WL 143944 (D. Haw. Jan. 9, 2015)
<i>BP v. Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)16
Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams, 482 U.S. 386 (1987)9
Duphily v. Del. Elec. Co-op., Inc., 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995)14
El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztsosie, 526 U.S. 473 (1999)
Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)
Escola v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co., 150 P.2d 436 (1944)6
Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr., 463 U.S. 1 (1983)18, 21
Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley, 632 A.2d 63 (Del. 1993)
Healy v. Ratta, 292 U.S. 263 (1934)15
Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Lab'ys, Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985)5
In re Asbestos Litig. (Mergenthaler), 542 A.2d 1205 (Del. Super. Ct. 1986)5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

rag
In re Ford Fusion & C-Max Fuel Econ. Litig., No. 13- MD-2450 KMK, 2015 WL 7018369 (S.D.N.Y. Nov.12, 2015)
In re MTBE Prod. Liab. Litig., 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)
Judge Trucking Co. v. Cooper, No. 92C-03-041, 1994 WL 164519 (Del. Super. Apr. 14, 1994)
MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co., 217 N.Y. 382 (1916)12
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning, 578 U.S. 374 (2016)20
Milwaukee v. Illinois, 451 U.S. 304 (1981)19, 20
Oral Argument, <i>Baltimore v. BP</i> (No.19-1644)16
People v. ConAgra Grocery Prod. Co., 17 Cal. App. 5th 51 (2017)14
San Francisco v. Purdue Pharma L.P., 491 F. Supp. 3d 610 (N.D. Cal. 2020)13
Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets, 313 U.S. 100 (1941)
Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc., 451 U.S. 630 (1981)
Wilhelm v. Globe Solvent Co., 373 A.2d 218 (Del. Super. 1977)6
Young v. Joyce, 351 A.2d 857 (Del. 1975)
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 133116
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1)
6 Del. C. § 2512

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page
Other Authorities
Eduardo M. Peñalver, <i>Acts of God or Toxic Torts—Applying Tort Principles to the Problem of Climate Change</i> , 38 Nat. Res. J. 563, 572-74 (1998)
Jeffrey A. Hicke et al., North America, in Climate Change 2022: Impacts, Adaptation, and Vulnerability 14-1, 14-3, 14-14 (Hans-O. Pörtner et al. eds., 2022)
Karen C. Sokol, Seeking (Some) Climate Justice in State Tort Law, 83 Wash. L. Rev. 1383, 1434 (2020)
Navroz K. Dubash & Catherine Mitchell, <i>National and Sub-national Policies and Institutions</i> , in Climate Change 2022: Mitigation of Climate Change § 13.4.1 (Jim Skea et al. eds., 2022)
